
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: October 16, 2007 [X] Consent [ ] 
[ ] 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Workshop 

Engineering & Public Works 
Road & Bridge Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Agenda Item#: 3-C-3 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A Third Amendment to Agreement 

(R2001-1425; dated September 11, 2001 ), with Charles Corbin, to extend the term of the contract from 

October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2012 and for an initial, not-to-exceed annual amount of $56,524.16 

with a 4% annual increase thereafter, for the purpose of providing bridgetending service at the Point 

Chosen Swing Bridge. 

Summary: Approval of this Amendment will provide uninterrupted bridgetending service for Point 

Chosen Swing Bridge. The First Amendment (R2002-1698) to this contract extended the term for an 

additional sixty (60) month period to expire on September 30, 2007 and increased the annual amount 

and added an annual increase of 2%. The Second Amendment (R2005-1456) to the Agreement 

removed Paul "Gordon" Corbin from the Agreement, and changed the annual increase amount from 

2% to 4%. The Office of Small Business Assistance has no listing of certified Minority/Women 

Business Enterprises to perform this project. The Point Chosen Swing Bridge crosses the Okeechobee 

Rim Canal on West Lake Road (CR-717) from Belle Glade to Torry Island, Florida. 

District: 6 (MRE) 

Background and Justification: The Point Chosen Swing Bridge requires on-call bridgetending 

services, seven (7) days a week, fifty-two (52) weeks a year, as well as emergency services to police and 

fire departments. Charles Corbin lives and works in close proximity to the bridge and provided 

bridgetending services for FDOT for many years prior to the County taking possession of this bridge in 

1988. Continuing to contract with Mr. Corbin for on-call bridgetending services is the most efficient 

and cost effective means of providing this service. This Amendment is necessary to provide 

uninterrupted bridgetending service for this swing bridge and is in the best interest of health, safety and 

welfare of the public. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Sketch 
2. Third Amendment (2) 
3. Certificate of Insurance 
4. Second Amendment (R2005-1456) 
5. First Amendment (R2002-1698) 
6. Agreement (R2001-1425) 

Recommended by: ___ s;_,._ __ ~ __ c_,::__..::.;;:._· -------~__,_, _·2_~__::l_0_, __ 

Division Director Date 

Approved by: A T. LJM r/ 'l 6 Jo 1 
--~~-o--c-o_un_ty_E_n ..... g-"'in:::...e-"e:::...r.,,.__ _________ D_a_,_ie _ ___,,,___ ___ _ 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2008 
-0-

$56,525 
-0-
-0-
-0-

$56,525 

2009 
-0-

$58,786 
-0-
-0-
-0-

$58,786 

2010 
-0-

$61,138 
-0-
-0-
-0-

$61,138 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X (FY 08) 

2011 
-0-

$63,583 
-0-
-0-
-0-

$63,583 

Budget Acct No.: Fund 1201 Dept. 360 Unit 2220 Object 3401. 
Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
County Transportation Trust Fund 
Bridge Section 
Other Contractual Services 

2012 
-0-

$66.127 
-0-
-0-
-0-

$66,127 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ...:-~__._fs-'-¾-=-~..:::&--d---J,--q_/_~~J...;;C).....:-, __ 
Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A :~~~I a~:o:Rn~ Dev. and Co7ro~r:~: 
(r"'""7,(MB ~~ f\ ffi/~p1 f1 r ~-t~-act____,.De~.,____........, __ 

~,.ll ~ 10/1,/b/ 
B. Approved as to Fo~ 

and Legal Suffici cy: 

:...-..+~~~~~~'3/1//o7 
Assistant Cou ty Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

l:\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2008\0A 12-08R.doc 

This amendment complies with 
our review requirements. 



930072 Point Chosen Bridge 

Belle Glade 
Park 

N 

s 

930072 Point Chosen Bridge 

LAKE 
OKEECHOBEE 

2,0001,000 0 2,000 

SFWMD HILLSBORO CANAL 

. ,. . 

4,000 6,000 8,000 

Fee -- - --- -
U~ lTSC~JIIXd 

Legend 
>:< ENG_bridge 
- ·-· .pbc..;;,maJc,croa~ 

- ...... -- pbc_ro~dbase, 

D pbc_water 



THIRD AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT BE1WEEN PALM BEACH 
COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND CHARLES CORBIN AND PAUL "GORDON" 
CORBIN FOR BRIDGETENDING SERVICES 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT, made and entered into this ______ day of 

_____ _, 2007 by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of 

the State of Florida, hereafter referred to as "County'' and CHARLES CORBIN, a private 

individual whose address is, P. 0. Box 407, Belle Glade, Florida 33430, for the purpose of 

providing bridgetending services for the swing bridge (Point Chosen) that crosses the 

Okeechobee Rim Canal on West Lake Road (CR-717) from Belle Glade to Tony Island, Florida. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the County and Charles Corbin and Paul "Gordon" Corbin entered into an 

agreement for BRIDGETENDING SERVICES on September 11, 2001 (R-2001-1425) which 

expired on September 30, 2002; and 

WHEREAS, the County and Charles Corbin and Paul "Gordon" Corbin amended the 

original agreement (First Amendment) on October 1, 2002 (R-2002-1698) to extend the 

agreement to September 30, 2007, for a notto exceed amount of$48,298.49 for the first year, 

with a 2% increase each year thereafter for the term of the agreement; and 

WHEREAS, on August 16, 2005, the County and Charles Corbin entered into the 

Second Amendment (R2005-1456) to the Agreement wherein Charles Corbin assumed all duties 

of Paul "Gordon'' Corbin ( deceased) to continue the Agreement for the remaining term and 

wherein a change was made to the annual increase from 2% to 4% commencing on October 1, 

2005;and 

WHEREAS, due to the on-call nature of the BRIDGETENDING SERVICES and the 

proximity of Charles Corbin to the Swing Bridge, Charles Corbin is best suited to continue 

BRIDGETENDING SERVICES; and 

WHEREAS the County and Charles Corbin desire to extend the agreement to September 

30, 2012 for a not to exceed amount of $56,524.16, for the first year, with a 4% increase each 

year thereafter for the term of the agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the public that 

the County and Charles Corbin enter into this agreement. 

Page 1 of3 



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and 

representations herein, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Paragraph 4 is amended as follows: 

4. This agreement is a fixed price contract in the amount of $56,524.16, with 

payment to be made by the County to Charles Corbin. 

2. Paragraph 5 is amended as follows: 

5. The County will pay to Charles Corbin for the proper performance of services, an 

amount not-to-exceed Fifty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars and 

Sixteen Cents ($56,524.16) for the first year and commencing on October 1, 2008 

the amount shall be increased by four percent ( 4%) per year, one-twelfth of which 

will be paid on a monthly basis, so long as the Bridge is operational. In the event 

the Bridge is closed and/or non-operational for a continuous period exceeding 

thirty (30) days, Charles Corbin is relieved of the obligations set forth herein until 

such time as the Bridge is reopened and operational. A reduction of the monthly 

amount due Charles Corbin will be made for the number of days the Bridge is 

non-operational. For periods of seven (7) days immediately following the closing 

and immediately before the reopening, he will be paid at the daily contractual 

bridge tending rate for being on standby status. The daily rate will be calculated 

by dividing the number of days in a given month by the monthly amount. Charles 

Corbin will submit a monthly invoice. Payment of the not to exceed monthly sum 

shall extinguish any obligation the County has or may have to Charles Corbin for 

that month. Invoices will normally be reviewed and approved by the County's 

Division of Road and Bridge indicating that services have been rendered in 

conformity with the Agreement and then will be sent to the Finance Department 

for payment. Invoices will normally be paid within thirty (30) days following the 

County's approval. 

3. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the agreement dated 

September 11, 2001, the First Amendment to the agreement dated October 1, 2002, the 

Second Amendment to the agreement dated August 16, 2005 shall remain in full force 

Page2 of3 



and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on the 

day and year written above. 

WITNESS: 

~~ 
ATTEST: 

SHARONBOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

CHARLES CORBIN 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ------------ By: ____________ _ 
Commissioner Addie L. Greene Chairperson Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:~~ ;;stant counfy ttorney 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDffiONS 

By: ______:~-.-;....____;C=-, , __ _ 

Page3 of3 



ACORDN CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE OPID ~ DATE (MM/DDNYYY) 

CORBINC 02/14/07 
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
FLORIDA CONSOLIDATED AGY., INC ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
D/B/A FIDELITY INSURANCE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
14145 U.S. HWY. ONE ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 
JUNE BEACH FL 33408 
Phone:561-775-7180 Fax:561-775-7186 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 
INSURED 

INSURER A: Scottsdale Ins Co 
INSURER B: 

Charles L. Corbin INSURERC: 
Po Box 250 

INSURER D: Belle Glade FL 33430 
INSURER E: 

COVERAGES 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

"'"'"' NS~c ~9'';!~1ri:firif~E p8klfl,~J;l:,'g',WiN LIMITS LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 

GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 300000 
A X X CLS1325250 12/14/06 12/14/07 UAMA<.;t: I U ""' 11 t:U $100000 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea occurence) .___ D CLAIMS MADE ~ OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $1000 

.___ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 300000 

.___ GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 300000 
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG s 300000 n nPRO- nLOC POLICY JECT 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT .___ 

$ 
ANY AUTO (Ea accident) 

--

ALL OWNED AUTOS 
BODILY INJURY -

$ 
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person) 

-
HIRED AUTOS 

BODILY INJURY -
$ 

NON-OWNED AUTOS (Per accident) .___ 
.___ PROPERTY DAMAGE $ (Per accident) 

GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT $ R ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAACC $ 

AUTO ONLY: AGG $ 

EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ • OCCUR • CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $ 

$ R DEDUCTIBLE $ 

RETENTION $ $ 

I Wl,::SIMU-1 10TH-WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
TORY LIMITS ER EMPLOYERS" LIABILITY 

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 
If yes, describe under 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 
OTHER 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES/ EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/ SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

Bridge tending fax# 233-3986 
Certificate Holder is listed as additional insured with respect to general 
libaility. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

PBCOUNT E DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION 

Palm Beach County 
Road & Bridge Division 
Attn: Vivia 
3700 Belvedere Rd. Bldg C 
West Palm Beach FL 33406 

ACORD 25 (2001/08) 

DAYS WRITTEN 

THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL 

D UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR 

© CORD CORPORATION 1988 



R2005 1456 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH 
COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND CHARLES CORBIN AND PAUL "GORDON" 
CORBIN FOR BRIDGETENDING SERVICES 

U f62fm THIS SECOND AMENDMENT, made and entered into this ______ day of 

_____ _, 2005 by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of 

the State of Florida, hereafter referred to as "County" and CHARLES CORBIN, a private 

individual whose address is, P. 0. Box 407, Belle Glade, Florida 33430, for the purpose of 

providing bridgetending services for the swing bridge (Point Chosen) that crosses the 

Okeechobee Rim Canal on West Lake Road (CR-717) from Belle Glade to Torry Island, Florida. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the County °and Charles Corbin and Paul "Gordon" Corbin entered into an 

agreement for BRIDGETENDING SERVICES on September 11, 2001 (R-2001-1425) which 

expired on September 30, 2002; and 

WHEREAS, the County and Charles Corbin and Paul "Gordon" Corbin amended the 

original agreement on October I, 2002 (R-2002-1698) to extend the agreement to September 30, 

2007, for a not to exceed amount of$48,298.49 for the first year, with a 2% increase each year 

thereafter for the term of the agreement; and 

WHEREAS, Paul "Gordon" Corbin is deceased and Charles Corbin wishes to assume 

the duties of Paul "Gordon" Corbin and continue the agreement for the remaining term; and 

WHEREAS, due to the on-call nature of the BRIDGETENDING SERVICES and the 

proximity of Charles Corbin to the Swing Bridge, Charles Corbin is best suited to continue 

BRIDGETENDING SERVICES; and 

WHEREAS, due to significant increases in insurance costs the County and Charles 

Corbin desire to change the annual increase from 2% to 4% commencing on October 1, 2005; 

and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the public that 

the County and Charles Corbin enter into this agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and 

representations herein, the parties agree as follows: 

Page 1 of3 



1. All references throughout the agreement and first amendment to Paul ''Gordon" Corbin or 

Corbins will be changed to Charles Corbin. 

2. Paragraph 4 is amended as follows: 

4. This agreement is a fixed price contract in the amount of $48,298.49, with 

payment to be made by the County to Charles Corbin. 

3. Paragraph 5 is amended as follows: 

5. The County wil 1 pay to Charles Corbin for the proper performance of services, an 

amount not-to-exceed Forty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Eight 

Dollars and Forty-Nine Cents ($48,298.49) for the first year and 

commencing on October I, 2005 the amount shall be increased by four percent 

(4%) per year, one-twelfth of which will be paid on a monthly basis, so long as 

the Bridge is operational. In the event the Bridge is closed and/or non-operational 

for a continuous period exceeding thirty (30) days, Charles Corbin is relieved of 

the obligations set forth herein until such time as the Bridge is reopened and 

operational. A reduction of the monthly amount due Charles Corbin will be made 

for the number of days the Bridge is non-operational. For periods of seven (7) 

days immediately following the closing and immediately before the reopening, he 

will be paid at the daily contractual bridge tending rate for being on standby 

status. The daily rate will be calculated by dividing the number of days in a given 

month by the monthly amount. Charles Corbin will submit a monthly invoice. 

Payment of the not to exceed monthly sum shall extinguish any obligation the 

County has or may have to Charles Corbin for that month. Invoices will normally 

be reviewed and approved by the County's Division of Road and Bridge 

indicating that services have been rendered in conformity with the Agreement and 

then will be sent to the Finance Department for payment. Invoices will normally 

be paid within thirty (30) days following the County's approval. 

4. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the agreement dated 

September 11, 2001 and the First Amendment to the agreement dated October I, 2002 

shall remain in full force and effect. 

Page2 of3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on the 

day and year written above. 

WITNESS: 

c~~),~1~ 

ATTEST: 

CHARLES CORBIN 

R2005 1456 u,sa 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Page 3 of3 



' .1 

R2002 1698 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH 

COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND CHARLES CORBIN AND PAUL "GORDON" 

CORBIN FOR BRIDGETENDING SERVICES 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE is made and entered into this __ day of 

OC1 0 \ 2002 
______ , 2002, by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the 

State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County," and CHARLES CORBIN and PAUL 

"GORDON" CORBIN, private individuals residing at 1841 NW A venue L (P. 0. Box 250), Belle 

Glade, Florida 33430, respectively, hereinafter referred to as the "Corbins," for the purpose of 

providing bridgetending services of the swing bridge (Point Chosen) that crosses the Okeechobee 

Rim Canal on West Lake Road (CR-717) from Belle Glade to Torry Island, Florida. 

WIT NE S S ETH: 

i · WHEREAS, the County and Corbins entered into an agreement forbridgetending services 

I on September 11, 200 I (R-2001- I 425) which expires on September 30, 2002; and 

I WHEREAS, the County and the Corbins desire to extend the terms of said Agreement for 

i an additional sixty ( 60) month period; and 
! 

WHEREAS, the County has agreed to remit to the Corhins a not-to-exceed amount of I 

I 

I I 

Forty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars and Forty-Nine Cents ($48,298.49) for 

the first year with a two percent (2%) increase thereafter for the term of the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual premises and agreements contained 

11 herein, the parties agree as follows: 

i 
l I 
I· 
I' 
I 

l . The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. 

3. 

The Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

Paragraph 4 is amended as fo11ows: 

4. This Agreement is a fixed price contract with payment to be made by the 

County to the Corbins, who shall have full and sole responsibility for 

distribution between themselves. 

4. Paragraph 5 is amended as follows: 

5. The County will pay to the Corhins for the proper performance of services, 

an amount not-to-exceed Forty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Eight 

Dollars and Forty-Nine Cents ($48,298.49) for the first year and each year 

Pagel of 3 



l 
l -

I 

I l 
! 
l 

thereafter the annual maximum amount shall be increased by two percent 

(2%) per year, one-twelfth of which will be paid on a monthly basis, so long 

as the Bridge is operationa1. In the event the Bridge is closed and/or 

nonoperational for continuous period exceeding thirty (30) days, the Corbins 

are relieved of the obligations set forth herein until such time as the Bridge 

is reopened and operational. A reduction of the monthly amount due the 

Corbins wi11 be made for the number of days th.e Bridge is nonoperational. 

For periods of seven (7) days immediately following the closing and 

immediately before the reopening, they will be paid at the daily contractual 

bridgetending rate for being on standby status. The daily rate will be 

calculated by dividing the number of days in a given month by the monthly 

amount. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 4 or this paragraph 5, 

the Corhins may submit to County two (2) invoices for services rendered for 

each month. One invoice may be submitted in the name of Charles Corbin 

and one invoice may he submitted in the name of Paul "Gordon" Corbin. 

The total amount due each month (on both invoices) shall not exceed the 

sum of Four Thousand Twenty-Four DoJlars and Eighty-Seven Cents 

($4,024.87). In the event the sum of the invoices submitted for any one 

month is greater than the not to exceed amount due for the month, the 

County may permit payment to Charles Corbin and Paul "Gordon" Corbin 

jointly. Payment of the not to exceed monthly sum shall extinguish any 

obligation the County may have to Charles Corbin and/or Paul "Gordon" 

Corbin for that month. 

Invoices will normally be reviewed and approved by County's Division of 

Road and Bridge indicating that services have been rendered in conformity 

with the Agreement and then will be sent to the Finance Department for 

payment. Invoices will normally be paid within thirty (30) days following 

County's approval. 

5. Paragraph 6 is amended as follows: 

Page 2 of 3 



I 
J. 

! I 
i I 

I 
I 
, I 
: : 
! ; 
: ! 

'I 
'' 

6. 

7. 

6. This Agreement shalI commence on the I st day of October, 2002 and shal1 

terminate on the 30th day of September, 2007. The County may terminate 

this Agreement with or without cause by giving the Corbins thirty (30) days 

written notice of said intent to cancel. The Corbins may terminate this 

Agreement with or without cause by giving the County six (6) months 

written notice of said intent to cancel. If this Agreement is so terminated, 

the County's obligations under this Agreement _shall be limited to payment 

for all proper costs incurred through the date of termination. 

Paragraph 7 is deleted in its entirety. 

Except as provided herein, a11 other terms and conditions of the Agreement dated 

September 11, 2001 shall remain in full force and effec!, 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on 

the day and year written above. 

WITNESS: 

WITNESS: 

~Le,~~ 

ATTEST: 

R2002 1698 

~~LtZI~ 
CHARLES CORBIN 

.. 

PAUL "GORDON" CORBIN 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

i. DOROTHY H. WILI<.EN"r''ChES:K 
_-:=· '\ \'l. y r, ,,,, 

: : ·"'" ()\J, ....... ··· "'O ,,, ; ' ~-0--··· ·· .. . ,!,, 
'l ff ••• ••:~'❖(. 

-. I, : "" Ni Bc.,1 ·. ~- ~ 
-· "'-. fJ,,, ' 10 . - ~ _/l;_J !0 A ~ . 1-- °:(J)~ 

By: ~c~• tt)~t ~ •~~fl 
DeputyVIjr~ \ronmt, _..-~5} 

,,,,, () ·_·... .--·~'»-"".: 
,,, ,y ····-····· <-:.. -=-

I! 111\ * "-!,~--
\-\\\\\ '' .. :-,:~~ .. ~ 

APPROVED AS TO FOJt'tvf AND 
LEGAL SUFFICJENCY 

By:Z(A/'.,,1~ ~(; 
Assistant County Attorney 

OCT 0 1 2002 
By: _____ -+------------

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

~ 

'By:,/\"") 1 J lJ~ 

f':\l lSER\VMINKF.L\WP\Corhin-Brothers\FY2002-2003\I st Amendment to Agreement.wpd 

Page 3 of 3 



,"\ "'\ 0 ·· 1 ,·! / ! . ~ '- '• 14 25 
,\GRIEMEN'f 

&tr 11 ~111 1BIS AGRIEMEN1' is m:lele an~ atered ioto this __ day of___ __, 200 I 

and between PALM BEACH COUN1Y l political subdivision of the State ofFlor;d,, here ca 

rdem:dtoas "COUNTY•, and CBARLl!,CORBIN a11d PAUL "GORDON" CORBIN, J ri, 

individuals residing at 1841 NW Avenu,, L. (P. 0. Box 407), Belle Glade, l'I< rida 334 

respectively, hereinafter refened to as "C C >RBJNS," for the purpose of providing b1 dge tt rd 

services of the Swing Bridse (Point Chosen) that cro&aes the Okeechobee Rim Can11J o I Wesi : ~1 

!load CR-717) from Belle Glade to Tony J sland, Florida. 

W r• N I S S I! T 8: 

WHEREAS, tho COUNTY own1 and maintains the Swina Bridge that ems :es ov !r · 

)bechobee Rim Canal on Wr.st Lue llo.&il from BeUe Glade to Torry .lalud; and 

~ the Swing Bridge 1mt be opened and closed maaually toll commod 

1 
·tebicuJar and boat,tnflic, hereinafter ret.r=cl to u "BRIDGE TENDING SERVICI!! ''; and 

i 
WBEREAS, tJteoature ofthcBRCXiE TENDING SERVICES anon an a:H .eeded l,a 

. I • 

: ::even (7) days a week, fifty-two (S2) weel :i a year as well u emergency services to 1x lice ac d f ' 
.:1lepartmcota;aad ,, 
II 
' WHEREAS, the CO.RBINS live and work in cloae proximity to the Swing Bridg, a :, 
: tbcrdbre are available to perfbrm the necuwy BlllDGB TENDING SERVICES II d ha,-. 1 

t.evcral years provided continuous BRJDCU lENDINO SERVICES to the COUN'~. and tc I 

' : l'lorida Department of Tnnspartttic•n. here inlfter referred to as "FOOT' when the S• noa Br. d 

! wu under the FDOT's control; and 

I 

WBEUAS, due to tlie on-call OlllrC of the BRIDGE TBNDING SER.V:CES aoj t 

flfO,dmity of the CORBINS tc, the Swing :3ridgo, the CORBINS an: best suited tc ,ontinue t 

. , URIDGB TBNDING SER.VICES; nnd 

WIIERl:AS, it ii in the '?ell inten rt of the health. safety and welfare of the 1111 >lie th. d t 

~ COUNTY and the CORBINS enter into tU I Aaq,emem, 

NOW, TB&Rl:FOU, in i:omideration of mutual premises and qrcemn contain 

· JlflRlia. the paniea hereby asn:c IS folJows: 

,, 

Ee9e 1 of 5 

L063J R2001 



I. The CORBINS agree to J~vide all BRIDGE TENDING SERVlf::J S oecui 

~uring the term ofrbi1 Asrccment. The hidge will open to marine traftlc as requ8!1t1 d &oa, 7 

un. to 7:00 p.m. Priday, Saturday and :; 1nday; and 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Morel y. Tu ,:.d 

Wednesday ud Thursday. "On Cell" se1, igc will be provided for special requea11 o · mne.r I :a 

1peniap by coatactiaa the Palm Bsach (humy Sheriff• Depar1ment, Harbor Patrol or the 111 

31adc Police Department on a 24 b,1ur, 3,; i day per year buis. Said scnices shall iac .udc b 1 1 

Jc limited to mlDUllly operaciag tbi, swia J span to accommodate marine traffic and E Jvisin 1 · 

:oUNTY of any and all defined mninteaa , ice dctlciencies relative to the entire bridfJC srructJ II t: 

• -letailed in the plans~ 1pecitlcatio11s resi-J DJ at the Department of Engineering and Pt blic ~ ·c,r ,! 

160 Austtaliao Av~ West Ptbn .Beach PJoric:14. ·i ., 
i 

' 
2. The CORBINS •srec that ·J .ey shall be iadepead• cootmctora and na : empJ l,. :i 

,'Jf tbe COUNTY. n, CORBDIIS will be ftllly nspoaaible for all mal 1CCWit: · pay111,1,m 

i; ·,it:bhnlcting blXel. womn compenaatior inlUl'aDce and liability imurlllce for tbmDI elves. l !, 

: 1 ,::oUNTY llblll ~ no responsibility fi11 such taxes. inaurlllce, unemployment ,:o apeoa ui, i . i . .• • , l •mployee benefits m Jorten colllpCll1Sldc1. claims. Each provider ofbridsc teodins • C\ices 1 :u 
' 
\ •lurios the tcrm of this ~ or I lJ extension thereof; maiataio in fore,: .t all ti11 

:I c;omprellensive General Liability inlunn:1 with an imuraac:e company mtborized to tnn11 . i hulDICII in the State of florida and acceptable to the COUNTY. Each policy must 1u w limits 
·. 1101 leu than $300,000 Combined Sinp )..imit for Penoaal Injury, Bodily Injury mid Propm 

. J>amaae Uability and shaD incluck Cort:-acwal Liability covenae to aupport the prov1r1e 
·: ,greemcui of indemnity. Bach policy abaJ be eadoraed to show Palm Beach Cow,q a poi· ic 

1ubclivilioo of the State ofFlonda, L'I an ac c ltional illlURd II its imereat may appear, 11 d sbal. al 

1irowle thll: illlUl'IIIC8 lhall nc>t be canc:ud, limited or non-reaewed until after tbirt, (30) ,,a 

. wriUeD aotic:e haa been &iven to the co·~ NTY. Certificates of ~ evideoci II req u 

I , ovenp shall be filed with the COUNTY I rior to tbe effi:cdve date oflbil Asn,cmeat ' ! 
3. The CORBtNS agree to iojmmify aod bold bar:mleu tbe COUNTY f om liabil: 

tuits, judpu:ats or duuaa accrumg u a : -.ult of ICll'Viea perfonned or not pcrfmm ICI by :Jae 

Hge 2 of S 

LQ634 R2001 



4. Thia Agreement sball be• f J .eel price contract in tbe amoum of Forty-S x The usa 

3iabl Hundred Ninety-one DoUm and Seventy-Four Cents ($46,191.74) to he div cled e,u 

1,ctween the COltBINS with Hid parties t I Ying filU and sole responsibility for such di: tributioo. 

5. The COUNTY will pay to the CO.RBINS for the proper performance ol scrvic es, 

,11nouat not-to-cxcced Forty-Six Thousaac Eish& Hundred Ninety-One Dollars and S iventy•JI< 

. 1:CDta ($46,891.74), ono-twelfth of which , viii be paid on a monthly baail, 10 Iona as , be bri, ~ 11 

• iperational. In the cweat the bridge is close c and/or nonoperational for continuous perk :I exce = Ji 
thirty (30) days, the CORBINS uc reliCVCII ofdu, obligations set forth herein until sucJ time 11.1 

: lllidge is reopened and .operational. A red 1 :tion of the monthly amount due the COIU INS v 1 I 

taadc for the number of days th6 brid,'jc is DI> 10perational. For periods of seven (7) da) s mmed II t, 

f i>Uowing the doling and immediately bcfo. ,, cbe reopcnillJ, they will be paid at the dailJ coatn-' tt 

• lfidge tendiq rate for beiDa OD standby 1.tllUI. The daily rate will be calculated b·v lividina t 

: r .umber of dayl in a given month by the nonlhly amouat. Nonritbltalldinl the 1;,r ,visio 11 

-I 1,mgraph • oftbis:A&feement the CORll"NS may aabmit to the COUNTY two(~-) avoici11 f 
; .. . 

: . Eenicel nndcrcd tbr each month. Ou ioVt> oe may be submitted in the name of Charles Corbi 1 a 

; cne hM>ice may be submitt.ed ,n the name of Paul "Gordon" Corbin. The total amc,u it due ,a 

; I non.th (on both invom) aball 110t cxCNd u num ofThree Thoulllld Nine Hundred Se ICU D, ,111 ·i 

; 
I 

and Sixty-Five Cents (53,907.65). 111 the et, ,nt the sum of the invoices aubmitlcd fora~ one oie,n 

· · b 8l1llller than the not to exceed IDKIUld du,: for the momb, the COUNTY may permit ;,aymt at 

. C!harles Corbin and Paul "Gordon .. CorbJa_111iady. Payment of the oot to exceed mouthy IIID1 ab; 

'. ! extinguish 1111f obliption the COUNIY nf have to Cbarlea Corbin and/or Paul "Gort :,n" C, I, 

; f.>l' that month. 

luvoicea will normally be raviewed 1ad approved by the COUNTY'• Division c rRoarl 11 

. J:.Jidge indicatiaa that services have been n• idered in coldbrmity with the Aanemcnl 1.1 .d tber N 

be sent to the Fmancc Departlfieor fi>r pay:,m. Invoices will normally be paid withm thirty (J• 

. ' daya foBowioa the COUNTV'1 approval. 

6. Thia .t\greemcm llbaU COIJIII.CDAcln dii 1it day of October. 2001 lbaU b naiau c 

tho 301h day of September, 2002 The CCtlJNTY may tenniaaae this Aarecm1at \\T:b or witb:JJ 

C:ILIM by pving tho CORBINS thirty (30t days wrinen qotice of llid intent to cm el. U. ·J, 

PtJe 3 of 5 

1.0635 R2001 



A8(NIIIIDt i1 '° termin•ted, the COUNli "s obliptions under this Aarccmem shaU ,e Jim: t, :c: 

payment for all proper c:osts irac:umd throe sh the date of tctmiaalion. 

7. Tbil Agreement .tliaU b• extended for a period of one year 1bt 1 tbe ,ate 
terruioatioa, whioh ia the 30th day of'Septec tber, 2002 (unlil the 30th day of Sept.emb :r 2003: • •1 
written mutUal agrccmea& thirty (30) d'YS 1irior to the 30th day of September, 2002 

8. lhe CORBJNS agrc-c to u,mplete U.S. Trcuury Form W-9, a cc-p: · ofwlti:J 
1ttadaed hereto and iocorponted herein Ill Exhibit "A" 

9. Thia Agreement and e,dubi:, attadaed bareta (Exhibit" A"} coataio all ti .e tem11 1 

: :oadidom asreed upoa by the panioa. Al lteml incorporated by re&reaco an pbys1c:1 Jly att II it 
·: ·o dilAa,:emncn. No other Agreenieat lli1D be deemed 10 exist orto bind IDY of the parties h ,i e 

10. Thi, Agrecmem shall. not be modified or amended uoleu e&ctuated in writia 11 l 

: :iped by the putiea hereto. 

1 J. Aa provided In F.S. 287.13~ -133, by enlerioa lato this contract or p« ormiai • 
; ,vortlnfbrdunDc8ben,of; tbeCOUINS ::rdfytbatthcy, thmruliliatcl, suppliers, sut CODtnctc : I t : ... : am conswtllda wbo will pstbnn bereunil:r, have not been pi.ced OD tbe c:oavict1xl venckit I ·1 

.; 

; 111aimained by tbe State ot florid& Depaat Dlllt of Management Services within the 36 m ,· u 
I 

~ I i miediuely precediae tho date hcnof. Tbi1 notice is required by ,.s. 287.133(3)(1). 
' 

IN WITNESS WBERIOP. the E ciard of County Commiaiomn of Palm Bea cb Co11111 

' llorida. bu CIUICd tbia Agteement 10 be executed by In Chair 111d auaaed by its Cle ck witb t 
seal affixed hereto, and tho CORB™S ba,'11 hcreumo set their hands on the day aad y :ar wii:t, I 

.i 
! •bow . 

. : 'WITNESSES: 
I 

" ·1 

, . .l'> 9efw: e & J.. ."' 

·I 

l 063G 

. ,. 

Pr,ue 4 of 5 

R ,no1 14.2~1 
TOT~ ~. 215 



;t2001 1425 

By:~:__ a.: /2 4- T IJ..JJ, 
Assistant Coumy Attorney 

.. t 

. .. 

t0637 Pege 5 of 5 

· R 2001 14~~5 


